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ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

P.O. BOX 111149

JUNEAU, ALASKA  99811-1149

DECISION OF THE COMMISSIONER
Docket Numbers:
17-0620, 17-0640, 17-0627, 17-0619, 17-0622, 

17-0624, 17-0625, 17-0626, 17-0628
IN THE MATTER OF CLAIMANT:

TERESA RICHARDS
The claimant appealed timely to the Department from a Tribunal decision mailed May 10, 2017 (docket number 17-0620), that affirmed a determination denying benefits under AS 23.20.378. Benefits were denied for a temporary period on a holding that the claimant was not able and available for work.
We have reviewed the entire record in this matter, including the audio recording. The facts are not in dispute and we accept the findings of the Tribunal, with a few additions. The claimant was not physically able to work during the week ending March 4, 2017, through April 8, 2017. The claimant established a new claim for unemployment benefits effective January 29, 2017, and filed and received benefits for weeks ending February 11, 2017 and February 18, 2017. The claimant fell ill during the first few days of March, fading in and out of consciousness, with a medical condition so severe that she was medevacked to Anchorage and hospitalized from March 9, 2017, until March 15, 2017, when she returned to Nome. The claimant did not have telephone or computer access and her doctor ordered her to be on complete bedrest until releasing her to work effective April 9, 2017. On March 24, 2017, the claimant went to her daughter’s home and used her daughter’s resources to reopen her claim effective March 19, 2017, and filed claims for weeks ending February 25, 2017, March 4, 2017, March 11, 2017, and March 18, 2017. She did not receive payment for those weeks because they were filed either late or for a period before she officially reopened her claim. 
The Tribunal upheld the denial of benefits on a holding that the claimant was unable to work and did not qualify for a waiver of the requirement to be able to work, because she did not receive payment for the week immediately preceding her illness (February 25, 2017), which constituted a break in her claim filing.
On appeal to us, the claimant argues she filed for the weeks ending 

February 25, 2017 and March 4, 2017, on March 24, 2017, which was the first date she was physically able to do so, and that she should not be punished for being physically unable to file sooner.
We note that the claimant had one hearing and one audio recording that included nine separate docket numbers and five separate issues. Because the issues involved are all interrelated, and the decision appealed by the claimant cannot be reviewed solely on its own merit, we are initiating a Department review under AS 23.20.435(b) of the other eight decisions issued by the Tribunal on May 10, 2017, from the May 8, 2017, hearing. 

The decisions included with this review are: 

1) Docket 17-0640, whether the claimant met the filing requirements of 

AS 23.20.375 to be considered timely filed

2) Docket 17-0627, whether the claimant met the filing requirements of 


AS 23.20.375 in the reopening of her claim
3) Docket 17-0619, whether the claimant was able to work and available for suitable work during a period of travel, and whether the claimant is eligible for a waiver of availability
4) Dockets 17-0622, 17-0624, 17-0625, 17-0626, and 17-0628, whether the claimant met work search requirements
In docket 17-0640, the Tribunal affirmed a denial of benefits under 
AS 23.20.375 for weeks ending February 25, 2017 and March 4, 2017, on a holding that the claimant did not provide a circumstance beyond her control for the late filing of these certifications. We disagree and hold the claimant provided circumstances beyond her control for the late filing. The claimant was seriously ill, medevacked, hospitalized, and under doctor’s orders for complete bedrest until April 9, 2017, which she compromised by going to her daughter’s and reopening her claim and filing for these two weeks on March 24, 2017. Importantly, we note the division disqualified the claimant for these two weeks solely on the fact that the certifications were not timely filed.
The decision of the Division Appeal Tribunal is REVERSED. Benefits are allowed under AS 23.20.375 for weeks ending February 25, 2017 and 
March 4, 2017.

In docket 17-0627, the Tribunal affirmed a denial of benefits for weeks ending March 11, 2017 and March 18, 2017, under AS 23.20.375 and 8 AAC 85.100, on a holding that the weeks filed were prior to the claimant reopening her claim. We disagree. While 8 AAC 85.100 specifies that initial claims are effective Sunday of the week in which they are filed, we hold that because the prior two weeks were timely filed, in keeping with our decision, there was not a break in filing and it was unnecessary for the claimant to reopen her claim.

The decision of the Division Appeal Tribunal is REVERSED. Benefits are allowed under AS 23.20.375 for the weeks ending March 11, 2017 and 
March 18, 2017.
In docket 17-0619, the Tribunal affirmed a denial of benefits under 

AS 23.20.378 for the weeks ending March 11, 2017 and March 18, 2017, on a holding that the claimant did not qualify for a waiver to be available for work during a period of travel because she did not receive benefits for the week prior to her travel (week ending March 4, 2017). We disagree, in keeping with our decision. The claimant is eligible for a travel waiver because she filed and received benefits for week ending March 4, 2017.
The decision of the Division Appeal Tribunal is REVERSED. Benefits are allowed under AS 23.20.378 for weeks ending March 11, 2017 and 

March 18, 2017.
In docket 17-0620, the Tribunal affirmed the denial of benefits under 

AS 23.20.378, on a holding that the claimant was unable to work and did not qualify for a waiver of the requirement to be able to work, as she did not get paid benefits the week previous to her illness, or week ending March 4, 2017. We disagree. Because the claimant did file and receive benefits for week ending February 25, 2017, in keeping with this decision, she is eligible for the waiver.  

The decision of the Division Appeal Tribunal is REVERSED. Benefits are allowed for weeks ending March 4, 2017 through April 8, 2017.

In dockets 17-0622, 17-0624, 17-0625, 17-0626, and 17-0628, the Tribunal affirmed the denial of benefits under AS 23.20.375, on a holding that the claimant did not conduct required work searches for the weeks involved in each docket. Because the claimant has been given a waiver of the requirement to be able and available for work during the weeks involved in each docket, (from March 4, 2017 through April 8, 2017), we disagree. No work searches are required.

The decisions of the Division Appeal Tribunal for these dockets are REVERSED. Benefits are allowed for the time period shown on each individual decision.
FURTHER APPEAL may be had from these decisions by filing a Notice of Appeal in Superior Court for the State of Alaska within 30 days from the date of mailing of this decision as provided in AS 23.20.445, AS 44.62.560-570 and the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska. Unless an appeal is filed within the 30‑day period, this decision is final.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska, on July 18, 2017.
                                                                HEIDI DRYGAS, COMMISSIONER
